ORDINANCE NO. 2301

AN ORDINANCE TO VACATE ROADWAY EASEMENT ADJOINING LOT 6, WEST ACRES FIRST SUBDIVISION; TO PROVIDE FOR REVERSION OF THE VACATED STREET TO ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNER; TO PROVIDE FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND FOR PUBLICATION IN PAMPHLET FORM.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> That it is in the best interest of the municipality that the "Roadway Easement" adjoining on the south of Lot 6, West Acres First Subdivision of Part of the North One-Half of the Northeast Quarter, Section 7, Township 9 North, Range 21 West of the 6th P.M., Dawson County, Nebraska be privately owned and maintained. by the adjoining owner of said Lot 6, and that such Roadway Easement should be vacated.

Section 2. That the City of Lexington, Nebraska hereby vacates the Roadway Easement adjoining on the south of Lot 6, West Acres First Subdivision of Part of the North One-Half of the Northeast Quarter, Section 7, Township 9 North, Range 21 West of the 6th P.M., Dawson County, Nebraska, and the vacated Roadway Easement shall revert to adjoining owners as provided by law.

<u>Section 3.</u> That this ordinance shall be published in pamphlet form and take effect as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this _____ day of _____, 2011.

CITY OF LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA

By:

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk